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DEUTSCH
Sicherheitshinweise

Achtung!
Beim Benutzen von Geräten müssen einige  Si-
cherheitsvorkehrungen eingehalten werden, 
um Verletzungen und Schäden zu verhindern. 

Lesen Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung / Sicherheitshinweise 
deshalb sorgfältig durch. Bewahren Sie diese gut auf, da-
mit Ihnen die Informationen jederzeit zur Verfügung ste-
hen. Falls Sie das Gerät an andere Personen übergeben 
sollten, händigen Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung / Sicher-
heitshinweise bitte mit aus. Wir übernehmen keine Haftung 
für Unfälle oder Schäden, die durch Nichtbeachten dieser 
Anleitung und den Sicherheitshinweisen entstehen.

BESTIMMUNGSGEMÄSSE 
VERWENDUNG
Diese Säulenbohrmaschine ist zum Bohren von Metall, 
Kunststoff , Holz und ähnlichen Werkstoffen bestimmt 
und darf nur im privaten Haushaltsbereich verwendet 
werden.
Lebensmittel und gesundheitsgefährdende Materialien 
dürfen mit der Maschine nicht bearbeitet werden. Das 
Bohrfutter ist nur für die Verwendung von Bohrern und 
Werkzeugen mit einem Schaftdurchmesser vom 1,5-20 mm 
und zylindrischen Werkzeugschaft geeignet. Darüberhin-
aus können auch Werkzeuge mit Kegelschaft verwendet 
werden. Das Gerät ist zum Gebrauch durch Erwachsene 
bestimmt.
Die Maschine darf nur nach ihrer Bestimmung verwendet 
werden. Jede weitere darüber hinausgehende Verwendung 
ist nicht bestimmungsgemäss. Für daraus hervorgerufene 
Schäden oder Verletzungen aller Art haftet der Benut-
zer/Bediener und nicht der Hersteller.
Bitte beachten Sie, dass unsere Geräte bestimmungsge-
mäss nicht für den gewerblichen, handwerklichen oder 
industriellen Einsatz konstruiert wurden. Wir überneh-
men keine Gewährleistung, wenn das Gerät in Gewerbe-, 
Handwerks- oder Industriebetrieben sowie bei gleichzu-
setzenden Tätigkeiten eingesetzt wird.

TECHNISCHE DATEN
Leistungsaufnahme, W .....................................750
Spannungs, V.........................................................230
Strom-frequenz, Hz .............................................. 50
Leerlaufdrehzahl, min-1 .........................180-2770
Anzahl Geschwindigkeiten ................................. 16
Stangenhub, mm .................................................... 80
Maschinenhöhe, mm...........................................980
Chuck Größe, mm ...............................................5-20
Schutzklasse .............................................................. II

Geräusch und Vibration
Die Geräusch- und Vibrationswerte wurden entspre-
chend EN 61029 ermittelt.

Betrieb               Leerlauf
Schalldruckpegel LpA     81.2 dB(A)            78.1 dB(A)
Schalleistungspegel LWA 90.3 dB(A)             88.3 dB(A)

Tragen Sie einen Gehörschutz
Die Einwirkung von Lärm kann Gehörverlust bewir-
ken.
Schwingungsgesamtwerte (Vektorsumme dreier Rich-
tungen) ermittelt entsprechend EN 61029.
Schwingungsemissionswert a h ≤ 2,5 m/s2
Unsicherheit K = 1,5 m/s2

Warnung!
Der angegebene Schwingungsemissionswert ist nach 
einem genormten Prüfverfahren gemessen worden 
und kann sich, abhängig von der Art und Weise, in der 
das Elektrowerkzeug verwendet wird, ändern und in 
Ausnahmefällen über dem angegebenen Wert liegen.
Der angegebene Schwingungsemissionswert kann zum 
Vergleich eines Elektrowerkzeuges mit einem ande-
ren verwendet werden.
Der angegebene Schwingungsemissionswert kann 
auch zu einer einleitenden Einschätzung der Beein-
trächtigung verwendet werden.

Beschränken Sie die Geräuschentwicklung und 
Vibration auf ein Minimum!

 ▶ Verwenden Sie nur einwandfreie Geräte.
 ▶ Warten und reinigen Sie das Gerät regelmässig.
 ▶ Passen Sie Ihre Arbeitsweise dem Gerät an.
 ▶ Überlasten Sie das Gerät nicht.
 ▶ Lassen Sie das Gerät gegebenenfalls überprüfen.
 ▶ Schalten Sie das Gerät aus, wenn es nicht benutzt 
wird.

Restrisiken
Auch wenn Sie dieses Elektrowerkzeug vor-
schriftsmässig bedienen, bleiben immer Restrisiken 
bestehen. Folgende Gefahren können im Zusammen-
hang mit der Bauweise und Ausführung dieses Elek-
trowerkzeuges auftreten:

1. Lungenschäden, falls keine geeignete Staub-
schutzmaske getragen wird.

2. Gehörschäden, falls kein geeigneter Gehörschutz 
getragen wird.

3. Gesundheitsschäden, die aus Hand-Arm-Schwin-
gungen resultieren, falls das Gerät über einen 
längeren Zeitraum verwendet wird oder nicht ord-
nungsgemäß geführt und gewartet wird.
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VOR INBETRIEBNAHME
Montage der Maschine

 ▶ Legen Sie sich die Bodenplatte zurecht.
 ▶ Befestigen sie die Säule mit Flansch mit den beiliegen-
den Schrauben.

 ▶ Jetzt können Sie den Tisch einsetzen und mit dem 
Klemmhebel spannen. Danach die Kurbel aufstecken 
und mit der Schraube festziehen.

 ▶ Zum Schluss setzen Sie den kompletten Bohrkopf auf 
die Säule. Richten Sie den Kopf senkrecht mit der Bo-
denplatte aus und sichern diesen mit den Schrauben.

 ▶ Die 3 mitgelieferten Griffe schrauben Sie in den Griff-
halter.

 ▶ Drehzahl-Einstellhebel wie dargestellt verschrau-
ben.

 ▶ Rollauflage mit Flügelschrauben sichern.
 ▶ Vor Montage des Bohrfutters mit dem MK-Schaft, bei-
de Teile auf Sauberkeit überprüfen. Anschliessend 
Kegeldorn mit kräftigen Ruck in den Konus des Bohr-
futters einschieben. Danach den Konus ebenso in die 
Bohrspindel einschieben. Hierfür das Bohrfutter samt 
Konus bis zum Anschlag in die Spindel führen und dre-
hen bis es noch ein wenig weiter in die Spindel rutscht. 
Nun Bohrfutter samt Konus ruckartig in die Spindel 
stecken und auf festen Sitz kontrollieren.

Hinweis:
Zum Schutz vor Korrosion sind alle blanken Teile ein-
gefettet. Vor dem Aufsetzen des Bohrfutters auf die 
Spindel müssen beide Teile mit einem umweltfreundli-
chen Lösungsmittel vollkommen fettfrei gemacht wer-
den, damit eine optimale Kraftübertragung gewährleis-
tet ist.

Aufstellen der Maschine
Vor der Inbetriebnahme muss die Bohrmaschine stati-
onär auf einen festen Untergrund montiert werden. 
Verwenden Sie dazu die beiden Befestigungsbohrungen 
in der Bodenplatte.
Achten Sie darauf, dass die Maschine für den Betrieb 
und für Einstell- und Wartungsarbeiten frei zugäng-
lich ist.

Hinweis:
Die Befestigungsschrauben dürfen nur so fest angezo-
gen werden, dass sich die Grundplatte nicht verspannt 
oder verformt. Bei übermässiger Beanspruchung be-
steht Gefahr des Bruches.

Klappbarer Späneschutz
Den klappbaren Späneschutz dargestellt montieren.
Die Höhe der Abdeckung ist stufenlos einstellbar und 

über die beiden Flügelschrauben zu fi xieren. Zum Boh-
rerwechsel kann der Späneschutz nach oben geklappt 
werden.

Vor Inbetriebnahme beachten
Achten Sie darauf, dass die Spannung des Netzan-
schlusses mit dem Typenschild übereinstimmt. Schlie-
ssen Sie die Maschine nur an eine Steckdose mit ord-
nungsgemäss installiertem Schutzkontakt an. Die 
Bohrmaschine ist mit einem Nullspannungsauslöser 
ausgestattet, der die Bediener vor ungewolltem Wie-
deranlauf nach einem Spannungsabfall schützt. In die-
sem Fall muss die Maschine erneut einschaltet werden.

BETRIEB
Allgemein
Zum Einschalten betätigen Sie den grünen EinSchalter 
„I“, die Maschine läuft an. Zum Ausschalten drücken Sie 
die rote Taste „O“, das Gerät schaltet ab.
Achten Sie darauf, das Gerät nicht zu überlasten. Sinkt 
das Motorgeräusch während des Betriebes, wird der 
Motor zu stark belastet.
Belasten Sie das Gerät nicht so stark, dass der Motor 
zum Stillstand kommt. Stehen Sie beim Betrieb immer 
vor der Maschine.

Werkzeug in Bohrfutter einsetzen
Achten Sie unbedingt darauf, dass beim Werkzeugwech-
sel der Netzstecker gezogen ist. Im Bohrfutter dür-
fen nur zylindrische Werkzeuge mit dem angegebenen 
maximalen Schaftdurchmesser gespannt werden. Nur 
einwandfreies und scharfes Werkzeug benutzen. Kei-
ne Werkzeuge benutzen, die am Schaft beschädigt sind 
oder sonst in irgendeiner Weise verformt oder beschä-
digt sind. Setzen Sie nur Zubehör und Zusatzgeräte, die 
in der Bedienungsanleitung angegeben oder vom Her-
steller freigebeben sind, ein. Sollte die Säulenbohr-
maschine blockieren schalten Sie die Maschine aus und 
gehen mit dem Bohrer in die Ausgangsstellung zurück.

Handhabung des 
Schnellspannbohrfutters
Die Säulenbohrmaschine ist mit einem Schnellspann-
bohrfutter ausgestattet. Es kann der Werkzeug-
wechsel ohne Zuhilfenahme eines zusätzlichen Fut-
terschlüssels vorgenommen werden, indem man das 
Werkzeug in das Schnellspannbohrfutter einsetzt und 
von Hand festspannt.

Drehzahleinstellung
Die Drehzahl der Maschine kann stufenlos eingestellt 
werden.

Achtung!
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 ▶ Die Drehzahl darf nur bei laufendem Motor verändert 
werden.
 ▶ Drehzahl-Einstellhebel nicht ruckartig bewegen, 
Drehzahl langsam und gleichmässig einstellen wäh-
rend sich die Maschine im Leerlauf befindet.

 ▶ Sorgen Sie dafür, dass die Maschine ungehindert lau-
fen kann (Entfernen Sie Werkstücke, Bohrer etc.).

Mit dem Drehzahl-Einstellhebel kann die Drehzahl 
stufenlos angepasst werden. Die eingestellte Ge-
schwindigkeit wird in Umdrehungen pro Minute am Di-
gitaldisplay angezeigt.

Achtung!
Niemals die Bohrmaschine mit geöffneter Keilriemenab-
deckung laufen lassen. Vor dem Öff nen des Deckels 
immer den Netzstecker zeihen. Niemals in laufende 
Keilriemen greifen.

Bohrtiefenanschlag
Die Bohrspindel besitzt einen verdrehbaren Skalenring 
zum Einstellen der Bohrtiefe. Einrichtarbeiten nur im 
Stillstand vornehmen.

 ▶ Bohrspindel nach unten drücken bis die-Bohrerspitze 
auf dem Werkstück anliegt.

 ▶ Skalenring bis zum Anschlag nach unten drehen.
 ▶ Skalenring um die gewünschte Bohrtiefe nach oben 
drehen und mit dem zweiten Skalenring kontern.

 ▶ Die höchste Position der Bohrspindel kann analog mit 
dem unteren Skalenring justiert werden. Dies ist z.B. 
beim Austreiben des Bohrfutters hilfreich.

Höhe des Bohrtisches einstellen
Spannschraube lockern.
Bohrtisch mit Hilfe der Handkurbel in die gewünschte 
Position bringen.
Spannschraube wieder festziehen. 

Werkstück spannen
Spannen Sie Werkstücke grundsätzlich mit Hilfe eines 
Maschinenschraubstocks oder mit geeignetem Spann-
mittel fest ein. Werkstücke nie von Hand halten! Beim 
Bohren sollten das Werkstück auf dem Bohrtisch be-
weglich sein, damit eine Selbstzentrierung stattfi nden 
kann. Werkstück unbedingt gegen Verdrehen sichern. 
Dies geschieht am besten durch Anlegen des Werkstü-
ckes bzw. des Maschinenschraubstocks an einen festen
Anschlag.

Achtung!
Blechteile müssen eingespannt werden, damit sie nicht 
hochgerissen werden können. Stellen Sie den Bohr-
tisch je nach Werkstück in Höhe und Neigung richtig 
ein. Es muss zwischen Werkstückoberkante und Boh-
rerspitze genügend Abstand bleiben. Diese Maschine 

ist mit einem fest montierbaren Anschlag ausgestattet. 
Gehen Sie zur Montage wie folgt vor:

 ▶ Führen Sie die beiden Nutensteine am Anschlag in zwei 
der vier Führungsschienen des Bohrtisches.

 ▶ Nun können Sie den Anschlag (30) in die gewünschte 
Position bringen.

 ▶ Anschlag mit den beiden Schrauben am Bohrtisch fi-
xieren.

 ▶ Nun die Flügelschraube am Winkelstück lösen und 
Winkelstück so ausrichten, dass das Werkstück an An-
schlag und Winkelstück angelegt werden kann.

Arbeitsgeschwindigkeiten
Achten Sie beim Bohren auf die richtige Drehzahl. Diese 
ist abhängig vom Bohrerdurchmesser und dem Werk-
stoff.

Senken und Zentrierbohren
Mit dieser Tischbohrmaschine können Sie auch Senken 
oder Zentrierbohren. Beachten Sie hierbei, dass das 
Senken mit der niedrigsten Geschwindigkeit durchge-
führt werden sollte, während zum Zentrierbohren eine 
hohe Geschwindigkeit erforderlich ist.

Holzbearbeitung
Bitte beachten Sie, dass beim Bearbeiten von Holz eine 
geeignete Staubabsaugung verwendet werden muss, da 
Holzstaub gesundheitsgefährdend sein kann. Tragen 
Sie bei stauberzeugenden Arbeiten unbedingt eine ge-
eignete Staubschutzmaske.

AUSTAUSCH DER 
NETZANSCHLUSSLEITUNG
Wenn die Netzanschlussleitung dieses Gerätes beschä-
digt wird, muss sie durch den Hersteller oder seinen 
Kundendienst oder eine ähnlich qualifi zierte Person 
ersetzt werden, um Gefährdungen zu vermeiden.

REINIGUNG UND WARTUNG
Warnung!
Vor jeglicher Einstellung, Instandhaltung oder In-
standsetzung Netzstecker ziehen.

Reinigung
Die Tischbohrmaschine ist weitgehend wartungsfrei. 
Halten Sie das Gerät sauber. Ziehen Sie vor allen Rei-
nigungs- und Wartungsarbeiten den Netzstecker. Ver-
wenden Sie zum Reinigen keine scharfen Lösungsmittel.
Achten Sie darauf, dass keine Flüssigkeiten in das Ge-
rät gelangen. Fetten Sie blanke Teile nach Beendigung 
der Arbeiten wieder ein. Besonderes die Bohrsäule, 
blanke Teile des Ständers und der Bohrtisch sollten 
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regelmässig gefettet werden. Benützen Sie zum Fetten
ein handelsübliches säurefreies Schmierfett.

Achtung:
Öl- und fetthaltige Reinigungstücher sowie Fett- und 
Ölrückstände nicht in den Hausmüll geben. Entsorgen 
Sie diese umweltgerecht. Kontrollieren und reinigen 
Sie regelmässig die Lüftungsöffnungen. Lagern Sie 
das Gerät in einem trockenen Raum. Sollte das Gerät 
beschädigt sein, versuchen Sie nicht, es selbst zu re-
parieren. Überlassen Sie die Reparatur einer Elektro-
fachkraft.

 ▶ Wir empfehlen, dass Sie das Gerät direkt nach jeder 
Benutzung reinigen.

 ▶ Reinigen Sie das Gerät regelmässig mit einem feuchten 
Tuch und etwas Schmierseife. Verwenden Sie keine Rei-
nigungs- oder Lösungsmittel; diese könnten die Kunst-
stoffteile des Gerätes angreifen. Achten Sie darauf, 
dass kein Wasser in das Geräteinnere gelangen kann.

Wartung
Im Geräteinneren befi nden sich keine weiteren zu war-
tenden Teile.

ENTSORGUNG UND 
WIEDERVERWERTUNG
Das Gerät befi ndet sich in einer Verpackung um Trans-
portschäden zu verhindern. Diese Verpackung ist Roh-
stoff und ist somit wieder verwendbar oder kann dem 
Rohstoff kreislauf zurückgeführt werden. Das Gerät 
und dessen Zubehör bestehen aus verschiedenen Mate-
rialien, wie z.B. Metall und Kunststoff e. Führen Sie 
defekte Bauteile der Sondermüllentsorgung zu. Fra-
gen Sie im Fachgeschäft oder in der Gemeindeverwal-
tung nach!
. 

KRAISSMANN
Stromerzeugung Maschinen GmbH,

Nordrhein-Westfalen, Düsseldorf

Gemacht auf Deutschland
Elektrowerkzeuge getrennt gesammelt und
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ENGLISH
Safety Notes

Important!
When using the equipment, a few safety pre-
cautions must be observed to avoid injuries 
and damage. Please read the complete oper-

ating instructions and safety regulations with due care.
Keep this manual in a safe place, so that the information 
is available at all times. If you give the equipment to any 
other person, hand over these operating instructions and 
safety regulations as well. We cannot accept any liability 
for damage or accidents which arise due to a failure to 
follow these instructions and the safety instructions.

PROPER USE
This drill press is designed for drilling metal, plastic, 
wood and similar materials. It is intended for use in the 
private sector only.
Food and harmful materials may not be processed with the 
machine. The drill chuck is only designed for use with drill 
bits and tools with a shaft diameter of 1,5 to 20 mm, and 
for cylindrical tool shanks. Tools with a tapered shank 
can also be used. The machine is intended for use by adults 
only.
The equipment is to be used only for its prescribed pur-
pose. Any other use is deemed to be a case of misuse. The 
user / operator and not the manufacturer will be liable 
for any damage or injuries of any kind caused as a result 
of this.
Please note that our equipment has not been designed 
for use in commercial, trade or industrial applications. 
Our warranty will be voided if the machine is used in com-
mercial, trade or industrial businesses or for equivalent 
purposes.

TECHNICAL DATA
Power, W .................................................................750
Voltage, V ................................................................230
Frequency, Hz .......................................................... 50
No load speed, min-1 ..............................180-2770
Number of speed modes ..................................... 16
Rod stroke, mm ...................................................... 80
Machine height, mm ............................................980
Chuck size, mm ...................................................5-20
Protection class......................................................... II
Sound and vibration
Sound and vibration values were measured in accordance 
with EN 60745.

                   Operation     Idle speed
Sound pressure level LpA                 81.2 dB(A)    78.1 dB(A)
Sound power level LWA                                   90.3 dB(A)    88.3 dB(A)

Wear ear-muffs
The impact of noise can cause damage to hearing. Total 
vibration values (vector sum of three directions) deter-
mined in accordance with EN 61029.

Handle
Vibration emission value ah ≤ 2.5 m/s²
K uncertainty = 1.5 m/s²

Warning!
The specified vibration value was established in accor-
dance with a standardized testing method. It may change 
according to how the electric equipment is used and may 
exceed the specifi ed value in exceptional circumstances.
The specifi ed vibration value can be used to compare the 
equipment with other electric power tools.
The specifi ed vibration value can be used for initial as-
sessment of a harmful eff ect.

Keep the noise emissions and vibrations 
to a minimum

 ▶ Only use appliances which are in perfect working or-
der.

 ▶ Service and clean the appliance regularly.
 ▶ Adapt your working style to suit the appliance.
 ▶ Do not overload the appliance.
 ▶ Have the appliance serviced whenever necessary.
 ▶ Switch the appliance off when it is not in use.
 ▶ Wear protective gloves.

Residual risks
Even if you use this electric power tool in accordan-
ce with instructions, certain residual risks cannot 
be rules out. The following hazards may arise in 
connection with the equipment’s construction and 
layout:
1. Lung damage if no suitable protective dust mask 

is used.
2. Damage to hearing if no suitable ear protection is 

used.
3. Health damage caused by hand-arm vibrations if 

the equipment is used over a prolonged period or is 
not properly guided and maintained.

BEFORE STARTING THE 
EQUIPMENT
Installing the machine
Place the base plate in the desired position.
Fasten the pillar with flange using the supplied bolts.
You can now fit the table and clamp in place with the 
clamping lever. Following this, fit the crank and fasten 
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tightly with the screw.
Finally, fit the complete bit head to the pillar. Align the 
head so that it is horizontal to the base plate and fasten 
it in position with the screws.
Screw the 3 supplied handles in the handle mounts.
Screw in the speed control lever.
Secure the roller support with thumb screws.
Before you mount the drill chuck with the MK shank, 
check that both parts are clean. Insert the taper mandrel 
in the taper of the drill chuck with a powerful jolt. Then 
insert the taper in the spindle. To do this, place the drill 
chuck with taper in the spindle and guide it to the stop 
point, then turn the chuck until it slips a little further 
into the spindle. Insert the drill chuck with taper into the 
spindle with a jolt and check that the chuck is secure.

Important:
All bare parts are greased in order to protect them from 
corrosion. Before mounting the drill chuck onto the spin-
dle, both parts must be completely degreased using an 
environmentally friendly solvent. This ensures optimal 
transmission of power.

Installing the machine
Before you use the drill for the fi rst time it must be 
mounted in a stationary position on a fi rm surface.
Use both mounting holes in the base plate to do this. En-
sure that the machine is freely accessible for operation, 
adjustment and maintenance.

Important:
The fixing screws may only be tightened to a point where 
they do not distort or deform the base plate. Excessive 
tension can lead to fracture.

Folding chip guard
Mount the folding chip guard. The height of the cover is 
infi nitely adjustable and can be locked using both thumb 
screws.
The chip guard can be fl ipped up to enable bits to be 
changed.

Prior to starting
Ensure that the voltage of the mains supply complies with 
the specifi cations on the rating plate.
Connect the machine only to a socket with the properly 
installed earthing contact.
The table drill is equipped with a no-volt trip that is de-
signed to protect the operator from an undesired restart 
following a drop in voltage. Should this occur, the ma-
chine must be manually restarted.

OPERATION
General
To switch on the machine, push in the green On button “I” 

; the machine starts up. To switch off , press the red Off 
button “O”; the device shuts down.
Ensure that you do not overload the device. If the sound 
of the motor drops in pitch during operation, it is being 
overloaded.
Do not overload the device to the point where the motor 
comes to a standstill. Always stand in front of the ma-
chine during operation.

Inserting the tool
Make sure that the power plug is removed from the 
socket-outlet before changing tools. Only cylindrical 
tools with the stipulated maximum shaft diameter may be 
clamped in the scroll chuck. Only use a tool that is sharp 
and free of defects. Do not use tools whose shaft is dam-
aged or which are deformed or fl awed in any other way.
Use only accessories and attachments that are specifi ed in 
the operating instructions or have been approved by the man-
ufacturer. If the pillar drill should become jammed, switch 
off the machine and return the drill to its starting position.

Handling the keyless chuck
Your pillar drill is equipped with a keyless chuck. This 
enables tools to be changed without the need for an ad-
ditional chuck key. To do so, insert the tool in the quick-
change drill chuck and tighten by hand.

Setting the speed
The operating speed of the machine is infi nitely adjust-
able.

Important!
 ▶ Speed adjustments are allowed only when the motor 
is running.

 ▶ Slowly and steadily move the speed control lever 
while the machine is in idle mode.
 ▶ Ensure that the machine can run without interruption 
(i.e. remove workpieces, drill bits, etc.).

Use the speed control lever to infi nitely adjust the 
speed.

Important!
Never let the drill press run when the V-belt cover is 
open. Always pull power plug before opening the cover. 
Never touch the V-belt when it is rotating.

Drill depth stop
The drilling spindle has a swivelling scale ring for setting 
the drill depth. Only adjust the setting when the machine 
is at a standstill.

 ▶ Press the drilling spindle downwards until the tip of 
the drill bit touches the workpiece.
 ▶ Turn the scale ring all the way down.
 ▶ Turn the scale ring up by the distance of the desired 
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drill depth and lock the setting with the second scale 
ring.

 ▶ The highest setting of the drilling spindle can like-
wise be adjusted using the bottom scale ring (practical 
when ejecting the drill chuck.

Setting the height of 
the drill table

 ▶ Slacken the tightening screw.
 ▶ Set the drill table to the desired position with the 
help of the hand crank.

 ▶ Screw the tightening screw back down again.

Clamping the workpiece
As a general rule, use a machine vice or another suitable 
clamping device to secure a workpiece in position. Never 
hold the workpiece in place with your hand! When drilling, 
the workpiece should be able to travel on the drill table 
for selfcentering purposes. Ensure that the workpiece 
cannot rotate. This is best achieved by placing the work-
piece /machine vice on a sturdy block.

Caution!
Sheet metal parts must be clamped in to prevent them 
from being torn up. Properly set the height and angle of 
the drill table for each workpiece. There must be enough 
distance between the upper edge of the workpiece and the 
tip of the drill bit.
This machine is fi tted with an adjustable stop. Proceed as 
follows to position it:

 ▶ Move the sliders on the stop into two of the four guide 
slots in the drill table.

 ▶ Set the stop to the desired position.
 ▶ Fasten the stop to the drill table using both spindle 
screws.

 ▶ Now slacken the thumb screw on the angle piece and 
position the angle piece such that the workpiece can 
be placed

 ▶ against the stop and the angle piece.

Working speeds
Ensure that you drill at the proper speed. Drill speed is 
dependent on the diameter of the drill bit and the mate-
rial in question.

Countersinking and 
center-drilling
With this table drill, you can also countersink and cen-
ter-drill. Please observe that countersinking should be 
performed at the lowest speed, while a high speed is re-

quired for center-drilling.

Drilling wood
Please note that sawdust must be properly evacuated 
when working with wood, as it can pose a health hazard. 
Ensure that you wear a suitable dust mask when perform-
ing work that generates dust.

REPLACING THE POWER 
CABLE
If the power cable for this equipment is damaged, it must 
be replaced by the manufacturer or its after-sales ser-
vice or similarly trained personnel to avoid danger.

CLEANING AND 
MAINTENANCE
Warning!
Pull out the power plug before carrying out any adjust-
ments, maintenance or repairs.

Cleaning
The table drill is to a large extent maintenance-free. 
Keep the device clean. Pull out the mains plug before do-
ing any cleaning and maintenance work on the machine. Do 
not use any harsh, abrasive cleaning solvents. 
Ensure that no liquid seeps into the device. 
Regrease all bare parts when the work is finished. The 
drill pillar, blank parts of the column, and the drill table 
especially should be regreased at regular intervals. Use a 
standard, acid-free lubricating grease to do this.

Caution:
Do not use your household refuse bin as a receptacle for 
oil and grease-soaked cleaning rags or grease and oil 
sludge. Dispose of these toxic materials in an environmen-
tally-friendly fashion. Regularly check and clean the ven-
tilation holes. Store the device in a dry room. Should the 
device become damaged, do not try to repair it yourself; 
leave this work to the hands of a qualified electrical 
technician.

 ▶ We recommend that you clean the device immediately 
each time you have finished using it.

 ▶ Clean the equipment regularly with a moist cloth and 
some soft soap. Do not use cleaning agents or solvents; 
these could attack the plastic parts of the equipment. 
Ensure that no water can seep into the device.

Maintenance
There are no parts inside the equipment which require ad-
ditional maintenance.

Changing the V-belt
The V-belt of the pillar drill is a wear part and should be 
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replaced when worn. Proceed as follows:

 ▶ Run the machine run in idle mode while slowly setting 
the speed adjustor lever to the minimum speed.
 ▶ Switch the machine off, then pull the power plug.
 ▶ Set the speed adjustor lever to the maximum speed 
setting to slacken the V-belt.

 ▶ Undo the screw to open the V-belt cover.
 ▶ Pry the V-belt off of the drive pulley by pulling up 
the belt on one side and slowly turning the pulley. 
The drive pulley comprises two disks that are pressed 
together via a spring. If the V-belt does not exhibit 
enough play to remove it, gently press the bottom half 
of the drive pulley down to slacken the V-belt.

 ▶ Fit one end of the new V-belt to the variable pulley. 
Fit the other end to the drive pulley by first sliding 
it into the groove on one side of the pulley, then pry-
ing the V-belt across the pulley into the groove on the 
other side.

 ▶ Close the V-belt cover and screw down using the 
screw.

DISPOSAL AND RECYCLING
The equipment is supplied in packaging to prevent it from 
being damaged in transit. The raw materials in this packag-
ing can be reused or recycled. The equipment and its acces-
sories are made of various types of material, such as metal
and plastic. Never place defective equipment in your 
household refuse. The equipment should be taken to a 
suitable collection center for proper disposal. If you do 
not know the whereabouts of such a collection point, you 
should ask in your local council offi ces.

KRAISSMANN Power Tools Ltd.
North Rhine-Westphalia, Dusseldorf,

Germany
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УКРАЇНСЬКА
УКАЗАНИЯ ПО БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ

Увага!
При використанні пристроїв необхідно 
дотримуватися певних правил техніки 
безпеки для того, щоб уникнути травм і 
запобігти збитку.

Тому уважно прочитайте цей посібник з експлуатації / 
вказівки з техніки безпеки повністю. Тримайте їх у на-
дійному місці для того, щоб мати необхідну інформацію, 
коли вона знадобиться. Якщо Ви даєте пристрій іншим 
для користування, то прикладіть до нього це керівниц-
тво по експлуатації / вказівки з техніки безпеки. Ми не 
несемо ніякої відповідальності за травми і збитки, які 
були отримані або заподіяні в результаті недотриман-
ня цієї інструкції і вказівок з техніки безпеки.

ВИКОРИСТАННЯ У 
ВІДПОВІДНОСТІ ДО 
ПРИЗНАЧЕННЯ
Даний свердлильний верстат призначений для сверд-
ління предметів з металу, пластмаси, дерева і подібних 
матеріалів, використовувати його дозволяється тільки 
в особистому господарстві.
Заборонено обробляти харчові продукти і небезпечні 
для здоров’я матеріали за допомогою верстата. Па-
трон призначений тільки для використання свердел і 
насадок з циліндричною формою тіла.
Крім цього можливо також використання насадок з 
конічною формою тіла. Верстат призначений для вико-
ристання його дорослими.
Пристрій можна використовувати тільки відповідно до 
його призначення.
Врахуйте, що конструкція наших пристроїв не призна-
чена для використання їх в ремісничій чи промисловій 
галузі. Ми не несемо ніякої відповідальності за гаран-
тійними зобов’язаннями при використанні пристрою в 
ремісничій чи промисловій галузі.
До використання за призначенням належить також 
дотримання вказівок з техніки безпеки, а також вка-
зівок в керівництві по монтажу та вказівок по експлуа-
тації в керівництві по експлуатації.

 ТЕХНІЧНІ ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ

Потужність, Вт ................................................................750
Напруга мережі, В .........................................................230
Частота змінного струму, Гц ........................................50
Кількість обертів, хв-1 ........................................180-2770

Кількість швидуісних режимів .....................................16
Хід пінолі, мм ....................................................................80
Висота верстату, мм .....................................................980
Розмір свердлильного патрону, мм .......................5-20
Клас електрозахисту ........................................................ II

Шуми та вібрація
Параметри шумів та вібрації були виміряні у відповід-
ності до норм EN 61029.

Робочий режим  Холостий хід
Рівнь шумового тиску LpA        81,2 дБ(A)        78,1 дБ(A)
Рівень потужності шуму LWA        90,3 дБ(A)        88,3 дБ(A)

Використовуйте захист органів слуху.
Вплив шуму може викликати втрату слуху.
Сумарне значення величини вібрації (сума векторів 
трьох напрямків) визначено відповідно до EN 60745.
Емісійний показник вібрації ah ≤ 2,5 м/сек2
Невизначеність K = 1,5 м/сек2

Обережно!
Наведене значення емісії вібрації виміряне стандарт-
ним методом проведення випробувань, воно може змі-
нюватися в залежності від виду і способу використання 
електричного інструменту і у виняткових випадках пе-
ревищувати зазначену величину.
Наведене значення емісії вібрації може бути вико-
ристане для порівняння одного електричного інстру-
менту з іншим.
Наведене значення емісії вібрації може бути вико-
ристане для попередньої оцінки негативного впливу.

Зведіть утворення шумів і 
вібрації до мінімуму!

 ▶ Використовуйте тільки пристрої, що бездоганно 
працюють.

 ▶ Регулярно проводьте технічне обслуговування і 
очищення пристрою.

 ▶ При роботі враховуйте особливості Вашого при-
строю.

 ▶ Не піддавайте пристрій перевантаженню.
 ▶ При необхідності дайте перевірити пристрій фахів-
цям.

 ▶ Не забувайте вимикати пристрій, якщо ви його не 
використовуєте.

 ▶ Використовуйте захисні рукавички.

Залишкова небезпека
Навіть в тому випадку, якщо Ви використовуєте опису-
ваний електричний інструмент відповідно до призна-
чення, то і тоді завжди залишається місце для ризику. 
Нижче наведено список залишкових небезпек, пов’я-
заних з конструкцією даного електричного інструмен-
ту:
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1. Захворювання легенів, в тому випадку якщо не 
використовується відповідний респіратор.

2. Пошкодження слуху, в тому випадку якщо не 
використовується відповідний засіб захисту 
слуху.

3. Порушення здоров‘я в результаті впливу 
вібрації на руку при тривалому використанні 
пристрою або при неправильному користуванні 
і неналежному технічному догляді.

ПЕРЕД ВВЕДЕННЯМ В 
ЕКСПЛУАТАЦІЮ
Збирання верстату

 ▶ Встановіть належним чином опорну плиту.
 ▶ Закріпіть стійку з фланцем за допомогою додано-
го гвинта.

 ▶ Потім встановіть стіл і зафіксуйте його рукояткою 
затиску. Потім вставте рукоятку і затягніть гвинт.
 ▶ Тепер встановіть свердлильну головку в комплекті 
на стійку. Вирівняйте головку вертикально з опор-
ною плитою і закріпіть її за допомогою гвинтів.

 ▶ Вкрутіть три прикладені рукоятки в кріплення ру-
коятки.

 ▶ Закріпіть роликову підставку за допомогою смуш-
кових гвинтів.

 ▶ Перед збиранням сверлильного патрону з тілом 
насадки перевірте обидві деталі на відсутність за-
бруднень.

 ▶ Потім вставити сильним поштовхом конусну оп-
равку в конус свердлильного патрону. Потім також 
вставити конус в свердлильний шпиндель. Для цьо-
го ввести патрон разом з конусом до обмежувача 
в шпиндель і обертати його до тих пір, поки він ще 
трохи не прослизне в шпиндель. Тепер різко встави-
ти патрон разом з конусом в шпиндель і перевірити 
на міцність кріплення.

Порада:
Для захисту від корозії необхідно все нефарбовані де-
талі покрити змазкою. Перед установкою свердлиль-
ного патрону на шпиндель необхідно обидві деталі 
повністю очистити від жиру за допомогою розчинника 
для того, щоб забезпечити оптимальну передачу зу-
силля.

Встановлення верстату
Перед введенням в експлуатацію необхідно надійно 
змонтувати свердлильний верстат на міцній основі. 
Використовуйте для цього обидва отвори для кріплен-

ня в опорній плиті. При цьому забезпечте, щоб верстат 
був доступний для експлуатації та проведення робіт з 
регулювання і технічного обслуговування.

Порада:
Необхідно затягнути гвинти настільки, щоб опорну 
плиту не перекосило і не деформувало. При надмірних 
навантаженнях існує небезпека її поломки.

РОБОТА ІЗ ВЕРСТАТОМ
Загальні положення
Для включення приведіть в дію вмикач «I», верстат за-
пуститься. Для виключення натисніть на вимикач «O», 
верстат відключиться.
Слідкуйте за тим, щоб не перевантажувати верстат. 
Якщо шум двигуна під час роботи знизиться, то це оз-
начає, що двигун перевантажений.
Не перевантажуйте пристрій до такої міри, щоб від 
цього зупинився двигун.
Під час експлуатації завжди стійте перед верстатом.

Регулювання висоти робочого 
столу

 ▶ Послабити стяжний болт.
 ▶ Встановити робочий стіл за допомогою ручного 
кривошипа в бажане положення.

 ▶ Знову затягнути стяжний болт.

Затискання  оброблюваної 
деталі
Оброблювані деталі необхідно завжди міцно затискати 
за допомогою верстатних лещат або за допомогою від-
повідного пристосування затиску. Заборонено утриму-
вати оброблювану деталь рукою! При свердлінні обро-
блювана деталь повинна залишатися на столику для 
свердління рухливою, для того щоб могло здійснитися 
самоцентрування.
Необхідно запобігти обертання оброблюваної деталі. 
Це можна найкраще здійснити шляхом прикладання 
оброблюваної деталі або верстатних лещат до міцного 
упору.

Увага!
Деталі з листового металу необхідно затискати для 
того, щоб вони не були вирвані вгору. Налаштуйте 
необхідним чином столик для свердління в залежності 
від оброблюваної деталі по висоті і нахилу. Між верхнім 
кантом оброблюваної деталі і вістрям свердла має за-
лишитися достатня відстань.

Швидкість обертання свердла
При свердлінні стежте за вибором правильної швид-
кості обертання. Вона залежить від діаметра свердла 
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і матеріалу оброблюваного предмета. 

Зенкування і центрове 
свердління
За допомогою даного настільного свердлильного вер-
стата можна також здійснювати зенкування і центрове 
свердління. Врахуйте при цьому, що зенкування має 
здійснюватися з найнижчими швидкостями, в той час 
як для центрового свердління потрібна вища швид-
кість.

Обробка деталей із дерева
Необхідно врахувати, що при обробці деталей з дерева 
має використовуватися пристрій для відсмоктування 
пилу, так як деревний пил може становити небезпеку 
для здоров’я. При роботах з утворенням пилу необхід-
но обов’язково використовувати відповідний респіра-
тор.

ЗАМІНА МЕРЕЖЕВОГО 
КАБЕЛЮ
Якщо буде пошкоджений кабель живлення від елек-
тромережі цього пристрою, то його повинен замінити 
виробник пристрою, його служба сервісу або інша осо-
бу з подібною кваліфікацією для того, щоб уникнути 
небезпек.

ОЧИЩЕННЯ І 
ТЕХОБСЛУГОВУВАННЯ
Попередження!
Щоразу перед налаштуванням, технічним обслугову-
ванням або ремонтом виймайте штекер для підклю-
чення до мережі з розетки.

Очищення
Тримайте пристрій в чистоті. Перед початком всіх ро-
біт з очищення та технічного обслуговування вийміть 
штекер з розетки електромережі. Не використовуйте 
для очищення їдкі розчинники. Слідкуйте за тим, щоб 
в пристрій не потрапила рідина.
Після закінчення роботи знову змастіть нефарбовані 
деталі змазкою. Особливо стійку дриля, нефарбовані 
деталі станини і столик для свердління потрібно регу-
лярно змащувати змазкою.
Використовуйте для змащування звичайну консис-
тентну змазку яка містить кислоти.

Увага!
Регулярно контролюйте і очищуйте вентиляційні отво-
ри. Зберігайте пристрій у сухому приміщенні. Якщо 
пристрій буде пошкоджено, то не намагайтеся відре-
монтувати його самі. Доручіть провести ремонт фахів-
цеві.

Ми рекомендуємо очищати пристрій після кожного 
використання.
Регулярно протирайте прилад вологою ганчіркою з 
невеликою кількістю рідкого мила. Не використовуйте 
миючі засоби або розчинники - вони можуть пошкоди-
ти пластикові частини приладу. Слідкуйте за тим, щоб 
вода не потрапила всередину пристрою.

Заміна клинового ременя
Відкрутіть гвинт для того, щоб можна було відкрити 
кришку клиноремінною передачі.
Зніміть клиновий ремінь, повільно його обертаючи, з 
ведучого шківа, витягаючи його вгору з одного боку 
ведучого шківа і одночасно обертаючи його.
Укладіть новий клиновий ремінь навколо варіо-шкі-
ва. Вставте його з одного боку ведучого шківа в його 
направляючий паз і поверніть його таким чином, щоб 
клиновий ремінь був натягнутий на провідний шків.
Закрийте кришку клиноремінною передачі і зафіксуйте 
її гвинтом.

УТИЛІЗАЦІЯ І ВТОРИННЕ 
ВИКОРИСТАННЯ
Пристрій поставляється в упаковці для запобігання 
ушкодженням при транспортуванні. Ця упаковка є 
сировиною і тому може бути використана знову або 
спрямована на повторну переробку сировини. Прилад 
виготовлений з різних матеріалів, наприклад, металу і 
пластмас.
Не викидайте дефектні пристрої зі звичайним побу-
товим сміттям. Для правильної утилізації пристрій не-
обхідно здати в відповідний пункт прийому. Якщо Ви 
не знаєте, де знаходиться пункт прийому, уточніть це в 
органах комунального управління.

ЗБЕРІГАННЯ
Зберігайте пристрій і його приналежності в темному, 
сухому, неморозному, а також недоступному для дітей 
місці. Оптимальна температура зберігання знаходить-
ся між 5˚C і 30˚C.
Зберігайте електроінструмент в оригінальній упаковці.

«КРАЙССМАНН СИЛОВІ МАШИНИ», ТОВ
Федеральна земля Північний Рейн-Вестфалія,

Дюсельдорф,

Німеччина
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